

Court of Appeals, State of Colorado
2 East 14th Ave., Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: November 9, 2017 11:55 AM
FILING ID: A77E2DB962262
CASE NUMBER: 2014CA1225

Direct Appeal; Arapahoe County District Court;
Honorable Kurt A. Horton; Case Number
13CR2039

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMALE D. TOWNSELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Krista A. Schelhaas (Alternate Defense Counsel)
Schelhaas Law LLC
PO Box 621355
Littleton, CO 80162
(303) 803-4750
kschelhaas@comcast.net
Attorney Reg. No. 36616

Case No. 14CA1225

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
ARGUMENTS	1
I. The District Court Erred in Admitting DNA Match Evidence Without Requiring Any Statistical Significance	1
A. Standard of Review	1
B. Expert Testimony	1
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Townsell’s Motion to Exclude the DNA Match Evidence Based on the Late Disclosure of the Expert’s Report	2
A. Preservation	2
B. Waiver	2
C. Discovery Violation	5
D. Prejudice	5
III. The District Court Erred by Denying Mr. Townsell’s Mistrial Motion After the Prosecutor Elicited Evidence of Mr. Townsell’s Previous Incarceration	7
A. Clarification of Facts	7
B. Mistrial for Prior Criminality References	8
C. Prejudice	10

IV. The District Court Reversibly Erred in Admitting Testimonial Hearsay in Violation of Mr. Townsell’s Constitutional Right to Confront Witnesses	11
A. Clarification of Facts.....	11
B. Testimonial Statements	11
C. Harmfulness	12
V. The Evidence is Not Sufficient to Sustain the Convictions of Felony Menacing and Aggravated Robbery as to M.O.	13
A. Menacing.....	13
1. Knowingly	14
2. Facts.....	15
B. Robbery.....	16
VI. Multiple Trial Errors Resulted in Cumulative Error Requiring Reversal	18
VII. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Consecutive Sentences Were Required for the Aggravated Robbery Convictions	19
A. Identical Evidence.....	19
B. Abuse of Discretion	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 831 (2006)	12
<i>Edmisten v. People</i> , 176 Colo. 262, 490 P.2d 58 (1971)	8
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63, 288 P.3d 116	1
<i>Marquez v. People</i> , 2013 CO 58, 311 P.3d 265	21
<i>People v. Al-Yousif</i> , 49 P.3d 1165 (Colo. 2002)	16
<i>People v. Bartowsheski</i> , 661 P.2d 235 (Colo. 1983)	17
<i>People v. Benton</i> , 829 P.2d 451 (Colo. App. 1991).....	17
<i>People v. Dotson</i> , 55 P.3d 175 (Colo. App. 2002)	23
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> , 2017 COA 122	19, 21-22
<i>People v. Garrison</i> , 2017 COA 107	22
<i>People v. Goldsberry</i> , 181 Colo. 406, 509 P.2d 801 (1973).....	8-11
<i>People v. Hise</i> , 738 P.2d 13 (Colo. App. 1986).....	3
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	1
<i>People v. Pollard</i> , 2013 COA 31M, 307 P.3d 1124	1
<i>People v. Ridenour</i> , 878 P.2d 23 (Colo. App. 1994).....	3, 17-18
<i>People v. Saltray</i> , 969 P.2d 729 (Colo. App. 1998)	14
<i>People v. Tallwhiteman</i> , 124 P.3d 827 (Colo. App. 2005).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

People v. Wood, 230 P.3d 1223 (Colo. App. 2009), *aff'd*, 255 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2011)3

Qwest Servs. Corp. v. Blood, 252 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2011)8, 10

Raile v. People, 148 P.3d 126 (Colo. 2006)12

Vanderpool v. Loftness, 2012 COA 115, 300 P.3d 953.....4

Statutes

§ 18-1-408(3), C.R.S.....19, 20

§ 18-1.3-406(3), C.R.S.....19

§ 18-3-206, C.R.S.14
